

No. 24-30223

---

---

# United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

FRISARD'S TRANSPORTATION, L.L.C.; LOUISIANA MOTOR TRANSPORT  
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED; A & B GROUP, INCORPORATED; TRIPLE G  
EXPRESS, INCORPORATED; and NORTHLAKE MOVING AND STORAGE, INCORPORATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JESSICA LOOMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION; and UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of Louisiana | No. 2:24-cv-00347 | Hon. Eldon E. Fallon

---

---

## **BRIEF FOR BUSINESS TRADE ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

MAURICE BASKIN  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 772-2526  
mbaskin@littler.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

EUGENE SCALIA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON J. MENDRO  
ANDREW G.I. KILBERG  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
escalia@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Financial Services Institute, Inc.*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

Stephanie A. Maloney  
Jordan L. Von Bokern  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
smaloney@uschamber.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. DOL’s Rescission of the 2021 Rule Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Otherwise Contrary to Law.....	10
A. Rescission of the 2021 Rule Will Produce Confusion and Uncertainty. ....	10
B. Rescission of the 2021 Rule Was Based on a Misinterpretation of Caselaw.....	12
II. The 2024 Rule’s New Test Misinterprets and Misapplies the FLSA. ....	16
III. The 2024 Rule’s Inadequate Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Violates the APA. ....	25
A. DOL Failed to Consider Significant Costs of the 2024 Rule.....	25
B. DOL Unreasonably Exaggerated the 2024 Rule’s Benefits.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947) .....	18
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Calumet Shreveport Refin., LLC v. EPA</i> , 86 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>Chamber of Com. v. DOL</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	12
<i>CWI v. Walsh</i> , No. 1:21-cv-130, 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022) .....	4, 8
<i>DHS v. Regents</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	12, 14
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro (Encino II)</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	10



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

*Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op, Inc.*,  
366 U.S. 28 (1961)..... 17

*Hernandez v. Plastipak Packaging, Inc.*,  
15 F.4th 1321 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 16

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 8

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 11

*McFeeley v. Jackson St. Ent., LLC*,  
825 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 26, 27

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Com.*,  
60 F. 4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 25

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 14, 28

*Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 10, 16

*New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira*,  
586 U.S. 105 (2019)..... 23

*Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.*,  
917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 21

*Razak v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
951 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb*,  
331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... 19, 20

*Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen*,  
835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

**Page(s)**

*United States v. Silk*,  
 331 U.S. 704 (1947) ..... 12, 13, 18, 22, 23, 25

*Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.*,  
 330 U.S. 148 (1947) ..... 27

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 604 ..... 30  
 5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(3)..... 30  
 5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1)..... 30  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 16  
 29 U.S.C. § 211(c)..... 29

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 795.105(c)..... 11  
 29 C.F.R. § 795.105(d)(1)(i) ..... 23  
 29 C.F.R. § 795.105(d)(2)(iii) ..... 20  
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(2) ..... 24  
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(3) ..... 24  
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(4) ..... 21, 23, 24  
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(5) ..... 19  
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(6) ..... 24  
 29 C.F.R. § 825.500(c)..... 29  
 86 Fed. Reg. 1168 (Jan 7, 2021) ..... 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14,  
 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

**Page(s)**

89 Fed. Reg. 1638 (Jan. 10, 2024) .....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
